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EUROGATE Container Terminal Wilhelmshaven GmbH & Co. KG

Wilhelmshaven

Annual financial statements and management report as of December 31, 2020

Independent Auditor's Report
To EUROGATE Container Terminal Wilhelmshaven GmbH & Co. KG

audit opinions

We have the annual financial statements of EUROGATE Container Terminal Wilhelmshaven GmbH & Co. KG, Wilhelmshaven, - consisting of the balance sheet as of
December 31, 2020 and the income statement for the financial year from January 1 to December 31, 2020 and the notes, including the presentation of the accounting and
valuation methods. In addition, we have audited the management report of EUROGATE Container Terminal Wilhelmshaven GmbH & Co. KG for the financial year from
January 1 to December 31, 2020.

According to our assessment based on the knowledge gained during the audit

- the attached annual financial statements correspond in all essential respects to the German, for commercial partnerships i. s.d. Section 264a (1) HGB and provides a true
and fair view of the assets and financial position of the company as of December 31, 2020 and its results of operations for the financial year from January 1 to December
31, 2020, in compliance with German generally accepted accounting principles. December 2020 and

- the attached management report as a whole provides an accurate picture of the company's position. In all material respects, this management report is consistent with the
annual financial statements, complies with German legal requirements and appropriately presents the opportunities and risks of future development.

In accordance with Section 322 (3) sentence 1 HGB, we declare that our audit has not led to any objections to the regularity of the annual financial statements and the
management report.

Basis for the test results

We conducted our audit of the annual financial statements and the management report in accordance with Section 317 of the German Commercial Code, taking into
account the German generally accepted auditing principles established by the Institute of Public Auditors in Germany (IDW). Our responsibility under those requirements
and standards is further described in the “Auditor's responsibility for the audit of the financial statements and management report” section of our auditor's report. We are
independent of the company in accordance with the requirements of German commercial and professional law, and we have fulfilled our other German professional
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe

Material uncertainty related to going concern

We refer to the disclosures in the sections "Accounting and valuation methods" and "Subsequent events" in the notes and the description of the liquidity risk in section "7.
Risk, opportunity and forecast report” in the management report, in which the legal representatives describe that EUROGATE Container Terminal Wilhelmshaven GmbH
& Co. KG is currently and in the forecast period generating losses affecting liquidity due to the existing underutilization. The company is therefore dependent on the
financial support of its shareholders to maintain solvency and thus to continue business activities. which provide the liquid funds to finance the operational business and
the necessary investments. By being included in the cash pool of EUROGATE GmbH & Co. KGaA, KG, Bremen, the company has access to liquid funds. EUROGATE
GmbH & Co. KGaA, KG has declared that it will not terminate the account clearing agreement until December 31, 2022.

Even beyond the forecast period, the company is dependent on the financial support of its shareholders for the continuation of business activities, for which no binding
commitments have yet been made. A share purchase agreement was concluded on September 24, 2021, which requires the approval of the Cartel Office and provides for
Hapag-Lloyd Aktiengesellschaft, Hamburg, to acquire a 30% stake in EUROGATE Container Terminal Wilhelmshaven GmbH & Co. KG and a 50% stake in EUROGATE
Container Terminal Wilhelmshaven GmbH & Co. KG of Rail Terminal Wilhelmshaven GmbH, Wilhelmshaven, and indirectly takes over the relevant shares from APM
Terminals Wilhelmshaven GmbH, Hamburg, and APM Terminals Deutschland Holding GmbH, Hamburg. The terminal operator EUROGATE GmbH & Co. KGaA, KG
continues to hold the remaining shares. Subject to antitrust approval, management expects the transaction to close within a few months. If the transfer of shares from APM
Terminals Wilhelmshaven GmbH to a subsidiary of Hapag-Lloyd Aktiengesellschaft should not be completed for reasons currently unknown to the legal representatives,
the financial support of the current shareholders would be required to continue the company's business activities beyond the forecast period APM Terminals
Wilhelmshaven GmbH and EUROGATE GmbH & Co. KGaA, KG required.
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This indicates the existence of a significant uncertainty that may raise significant doubts about the company's ability to continue as a going concern and represents a risk
that jeopardizes the company's continued existence within the meaning of Section 322 (2) sentence 3 HGB.

Our audit opinions are not modified on this matter.

Responsibility of the legal representatives for the annual financial statements and the management report

The legal representatives are responsible for the preparation of the annual financial statements, which comply with the German standards for commercial partnerships i.
s.d. 264a (1) of the German Commercial Code (HGB) in all material respects and that the annual financial statements give a true and fair view of the company’s net assets,
financial position and results of operations in accordance with German generally accepted accounting principles. Furthermore, the legal representatives are responsible for
the internal controls which they have determined to be necessary in accordance with the German principles of proper accounting in order to enable the preparation of
annual financial statements,

In preparing the annual financial statements, the legal representatives are responsible for assessing the company's ability to continue as a going concern. They also have the
responsibility for disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern. In addition, they are responsible for financial reporting based on the going concern basis of
accounting, provided no actual or legal circumstances conflict therewith.

In addition, the legal representatives are responsible for preparing the management report, which as a whole provides a suitable view of the company's position and is
consistent with the annual financial statements in all material respects, complies with German legal requirements and suitably presents the opportunities and risks of future
development . Furthermore, the legal representatives are responsible for the precautions and measures (systems) they have deemed necessary to enable the preparation of a
management report in accordance with the applicable German legal provisions and to be able to provide sufficient suitable evidence for the statements in the management
report .

Auditor's responsibility for the audit of the annual financial statements and the management report

Our objective is to obtain reasonable assurance as to whether the annual financial statements as a whole are free from material - intentional or unintentional -
misstatements and whether the management report as a whole provides a suitable view of the company's position and, in all material respects, with the annual financial
statements and is consistent with the findings obtained in the audit, complies with German legal requirements and appropriately presents the opportunities and risks of
future development, as well as to issue an auditor's report which contains our audit opinions on the annual financial statements and on the management report.

Adequate assurance is a high level of assurance, but is no guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with § 317 HGB, taking into account the German principles of
proper annual auditing established by the Institute of Public Accountants (IDW), will always uncover a material misstatement. Misstatements may arise from fraud or error
and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users made on the basis of these
financial statements and management report.

During the audit, we exercise professional judgment and maintain a critical attitude. Furthermore

- we identify and assess the risks of material - intentional or unintentional - misstatements in the annual financial statements and in the management report, plan and
perform audit procedures in response to these risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to serve as a basis for our audit opinions. The risk of not
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is greater than that arising from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions,
misrepresentations, or the override of internal controls;

- we gain an understanding of the internal control system relevant to the audit of the annual financial statements and the precautions and measures relevant to the audit of
the management report in order to plan audit procedures that are appropriate in the given circumstances, but not with the aim of providing an audit opinion on effectiveness
to deliver these systems to the company;

- we evaluate the appropriateness of the accounting methods used by the legal representatives as well as the reasonableness of the estimated values     and related disclosures
presented by the legal representatives;

- Conclude on the appropriateness of the executive directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material
uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern corporate activity can raise. If we come
to the conclusion that there is a material uncertainty, we are required to draw attention to the related information in the annual financial statements and management report
in the auditor's report or, if this information is inappropriate, to modify our respective audit opinion. We base our conclusions on the audit evidence obtained up to the date
of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to be able to continue as a going concern;

- We assess the overall presentation, structure and content of the annual financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the annual financial statements present
the underlying transactions and events in such a way that the annual financial statements, in compliance with German generally accepted accounting principles, give a true
and fair view of the assets, financial - and results of operations of the company conveyed;

-evaluate the consistency of the management report with the financial statements, its compliance with the law and the view it gives of the company's situation;

- we perform audit procedures on the future-oriented information presented by the legal representatives in the management report. On the basis of sufficient appropriate
audit evidence, we evaluate, in particular, the significant assumptions used by the executive directors as a basis for the prospective information, and evaluate the proper
derivation of the prospective information from these assumptions. We do not provide a separate audit opinion on the future-oriented information and the underlying
assumptions. There is a substantial unavoidable risk that future events will differ materially from the prospective information.

We discuss with those charged with governance, among other things, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any deficiencies in
the internal control system that we identify during our audit.

 

Hamburg, November 17, 2021

Ernst & Young GmbH  
auditing company

Ludwig, auditor

Berg, auditor

Balance sheet as of December 31, 2020
ASSETS



3/17/22, 11:35 AM Search result – Federal Gazette

https://www.bundesanzeiger.de/pub/de/suchergebnis?6 3/14

12/31/2020  
EUR

12/31/2019  
EUR

12/31/2020  
EUR

12/31/2019  
EUR

CAPITAL ASSETS
Intangible assets
Acquired concessions, industrial property rights and similar rights and values   as well as licenses to such rights and
values

38,656,548.58 40,285,432.62

Property, plant and equipment
buildings on third-party land 71,527,820.91 76,054,322.72
Technical equipment and machinery 29,932,612.29 34.105.203.18
Other equipment, factory and office equipment 892,900.75 1,080,617.58
Payments on account and assets under construction 85,462.74 65,319.88

102,438,796.69 111,305,463.36
141,095,345.27 151,590,895.98

CURRENT ASSETS
Stocks
Raw materials and supplies 303,379.23 315,689.35
Receivables and other assets
Requests from deliveries and services 3,672,727.30 5,078,609.33
Receivables from affiliated companies 35,046.62 48,553.79
Claims against shareholders 6,467,602.88 8,935,505.39
Receivables from companies in which an investment is held 238.00 238.00
Other assets 1,985,962.72 1,020,873.89

12,161,577.52 15,083,780.40
cash balance 564.31 716.54

12,465,521.06 15,400,186.29
DEFERRED EXPENSES 70,053.28 24,432.00

153,630,919.61 167,015,514.27
LIABILITIES

12/31/2020  
EUR

12/31/2019  
EUR

EQUITY CAPITAL
complementary capital 0.00 0.00
limited partnership capital 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00
reserves 388,800,000.00 359,300,000.00
loss carryforward account -348,233,290.58 -288,756,751.87

41,566,709.42 71,543,248.13
SPECIAL ITEMS FOR DONATIONS 97,690.92 113,585.52
ACCRUALS
Provisions for pensions and similar obligations 1,208,440.49 770,550.94
Other provisions 37,903,475.61 17,535,696.91

39,111,916.10 18,306,247.85
LIABILITIES
Liabilities to credit institutions 7,731.32 0.00
liabilities from goods and services 649,154.70 718,263.36
Liabilities to affiliated companies 657,566.15 1,227,489.81
Liabilities to shareholders 63,002,154.60 63,004,379.55
Liabilities to companies in which an investment is held 6,911.53 7,102.50
Other liabilities 6,781,084.87 9,470,197.55
- thereof from taxes: EUR 234644.79 (previous year: EUR 392841.45)
- of which in the context of social security: EUR 202342.85 (previous year: EUR 297158.11)

71.104.603.17 74,427,432.77
DEFERRED EXPENSES 1,750,000.00 2,625,000.00

153,630,919.61 167,015,514.27

Income statement for the financial year 2020

2020  
EUR

2019  
EUR

revenues 26,933,151.43 37,878,157.68
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2020  
EUR

2019  
EUR

Other company income 9,549,107.52 11,811,124.89
cost of materials
Expenses for raw, auxiliary and operating materials and for purchased goods -1,787,365.77 -2,270,743.07
Expenses for purchased services -4,810,557.47 -6,275,314.54
personnel expenses
Wages and salaries -23,210,003.66 -28,657,914.26
Social security contributions and expenses for pensions -4,816,353.77 -5,894,181.58
- of which for pensions: EUR 476,039.54 (previous year: EUR 502,005.97)
Depreciation of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment -10,686,189.87 -12,642,110.38
Other operating expenses -48,461,891.23 -34,518,063.65
Interest and similar expenses -1,990,526.47 -2,098,035.24
- of which to affiliated companies: EUR 1232962.50 (previous year: EUR 1229646.39)
Result after taxes -59,280,629.29 -42,667,080.15
Other taxes -195,909.42 -196,845.39
net loss -59,476,538.71 -42,863,925.54
Charge to loss carryforward account 59,476,538.71 42,863,925.54
Result after usage calculation 0.00 0.00

Appendix for the 2020 financial year

General information

The company's annual financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the commercial law provisions for large commercial partnerships where no general
partner is a natural person, and in accordance with the provisions of the articles of association.

The profit and loss account is prepared according to the nature of expense method.

Fiscal year is the calendar year.

In order to improve the clarity of the presentation, some of the information on the affiliation with other items and of which notes has been made here.

Registry Information

EUROGATE Container Terminal Wilhelmshaven GmbH & Co. KG is based in Wilhelmshaven. It is entered in the commercial register of the district court of Oldenburg
under number HRA 200472.

Accounting and valuation methods

These annual financial statements were prepared on the assumption that the company would continue to operate.

The company is currently and in the forecast period generating losses affecting liquidity due to the ongoing underutilization. The company is therefore dependent on the
financial support of its shareholders, who provide the liquid funds to finance the operational business and the necessary investments, in order to maintain solvency and thus
to continue business activities. By being included in the cash pool of EUROGATE GmbH & Co. KGaA, KG, Bremen, (EUROGATE Holding), the company has access to
liquid funds. EUROGATE Holding has declared that it will not terminate the account clearing agreement until December 31, 2022.

Even beyond the forecast period, the company is dependent on the financial support of its shareholders for the continuation of business activities, for which no binding
commitments have yet been made. As described in the supplementary report, Hapag-Lloyd Aktiengesellschaft, Hamburg, (Hapag-Lloyd AG) announced on September 28,
2021 that it would acquire a stake in JadeWeserPort, namely 30% in EUROGATE Container Terminal Wilhelmshaven GmbH & Co. KG and 50% to participate in Rail
Terminal Wilhelmshaven GmbH, Wilhelmshaven, and to indirectly take over the corresponding shares from APM Terminals Wilhelmshaven GmbH, Hamburg, (APMT
Wilhelmshaven) and APM Terminals Deutschland Holding GmbH, Hamburg, (APM Terminals). The terminal operator EUROGATE Holding continues to hold the
remaining shares. Subject to antitrust approval, the transaction is expected to close within a few months. With the new partner and customer Hapag-Lloyd AG, the deep-
water port of Wilhelmshaven will have very good growth prospects in the coming years due to the development towards ever larger container ships. On the basis of a long-
term business plan drawn up and approved jointly by Hapag-Lloyd AG and EUROGATE Holding, it is assumed in this new shareholder constellation that that the
container terminal will experience reasonable capacity utilization and also generate positive results in the relatively near future. Until the execution of the share transfer
agreement between the shareholder APMT Wilhelmshaven and Hapag-Lloyd AG on September 24, 2021, the company will still be financed by the current shareholders.

If, for reasons that are not currently apparent, the transaction and the transfer of shares from APMT Wilhelmshaven to a subsidiary of Hapag-Lloyd AG should not be
completed, the willingness of the current shareholders APMT Wilhelmshaven and EUROGATE Holding to continue would be required for the company to continue to
provide the liquid funds required to maintain solvency in the future. If this willingness to provide financial support does not exist, the risk that threatens the existence of
the company would materialize. Reasons that speak against the antitrust approval or otherwise against the expected execution of the share transfer agreement,

The company's dependence on the financial support of its shareholders poses a risk that threatens its continued existence.

The accounting and valuation methods of the previous year were retained unchanged for the preparation of the annual financial statements.

The acquired intangible assets and property, plant and equipment are stated at acquisition or production cost less scheduled depreciation based on the standard useful life.
Depreciation was carried out using the straight-line method over the expected useful life - in the case of buildings on third-party land, at most until the end of the lease
agreement for the property.

Additions to property, plant and equipment are depreciated on a pro rata basis.

Low-value assets up to a net individual value of EUR 250.00 are written off in full in the year of acquisition or recorded as an expense; their immediate departure was
assumed. For reasons of simplification, the collective item procedure for tax purposes is also used in the commercial balance sheet for assets with a net individual value of
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more than EUR 250.00 to EUR 1,000.00. The collective item is depreciated at a flat rate of 20% pa in the year of acquisition and in the four following years.

Inventories are stated at the lower of acquisition cost or production cost or the applicable value on the balance sheet date.

Receivables and other assets are stated at their nominal value or at the lower applicable value on the balance sheet date. As far as individual risks were recognizable, these
were taken into account by forming appropriate individual value adjustments. For the general default risk, an appropriate general allowance of 1.0% (previous year: 1.0%)
is made on the unadjusted net receivables for trade accounts receivable.

Cash and cash equivalents are stated at their nominal values.

Expenditures before the balance sheet date are shown as prepaid expenses on the assets side of the balance sheet, insofar as they represent expenses for a specific period
after this date.

Government grants for investments are reported in the special item for grants. The special item is dissolved according to the depreciation of the corresponding capital
goods.

The company has various defined benefit pension plans, some of which have reinsurance policies pledged to the employees. The provisions for pensions and similar
obligations are calculated using the projected unit credit method using Prof. Dr. Klaus Heubeck determined. The average market interest rate published by the Deutsche
Bundesbank with a remaining term of 15 years of 2.30% pa (previous year: 2.71% pa) was used for discounting. Expected salary increases were not recognized as the
benefits are not salary-related. Expected pension increases were taken into account at 1.0% pa (previous year: 1.0% pa). Fluctuation was taken into account at a rate of
0.0% (previous year: 0.0%). Due to the building block principle, no salary increases or fluctuation were taken into account in the provision for social security in the future.
If old-age pensions were to be evaluated in the social future concept, the guaranteed increase of 1.0% pa (previous year: 1.0% pa) was taken into account.

There are reinsurance policies for pension commitments from the social future concept. These assets – which serve exclusively to meet the pension obligations and are not
accessible to all other creditors (plan assets within the meaning of Section 246 (2) sentence 2 HGB) – were valued at their fair value and offset against the provisions. If
there is a surplus of obligations, this is recorded under provisions. The fair value of the reinsurance policies corresponds to the actuarial reserves based on the business plan
plus any existing credit balances from premium refunds.

Tax provisions and other provisions take into account all contingent liabilities and impending losses from pending transactions. They are recognized at the amount required
to be paid based on prudent business judgment (ie including future cost and price increases). Provisions with a remaining term of more than one year are discounted using
the average market interest rate for the past seven financial years published by the Deutsche Bundesbank that corresponds to their remaining term.

Liabilities are recognized at the settlement amount. Long-term non-interest-bearing liabilities are stated at their present value.

Deferred taxes are determined for all temporary differences between the commercial law balance sheet values   of the assets, liabilities and deferred items and their tax
valuations. To the extent that the determination of the deferred tax assets and liabilities results in an overall surplus of assets, the option of not recognizing the surplus of
assets will continue to be exercised. Deferred taxes are valued using company-specific tax rates and tax regulations, that apply on the balance sheet date or have essentially
been enacted by law and are expected to apply when the deferred tax asset is realized or the deferred tax liability is settled. Deferred taxes are determined on the basis of a
tax rate of 16.0%, which takes trade tax into account. Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which
the temporary difference can be utilised. Tax loss carryforwards and interest carryforwards are taken into account when calculating deferred tax assets in the amount of the
loss/ interest offset expected within the next five years.

Assets and liabilities denominated in a foreign currency are generally converted at the average spot exchange rate on the balance sheet date. If the remaining term is more
than one year, the realization principle (section 252 (1) no. 4 half-sentence 2 HGB) and the acquisition cost principle (section 253 (1) sentence 1 HGB) are observed.
Currency translation gains or losses include both realized and unrealized exchange rate differences.

Notes to the balance sheet

Capital assets

The development of the individual items of fixed assets is shown in the statement of changes in fixed assets, including the depreciation for the financial year.

Receivables and other assets

As in the previous year, all receivables and other assets are due within one year.

As in the previous year, receivables from affiliated companies stem from deliveries and services.

Receivables from and liabilities to companies in which an investment is held also include claims or obligations to companies in which the investment is mediated by
affiliated companies. This applies to the investments held by EUROGATE GmbH & Co. KGaA, KG, Bremen, directly or through affiliated companies.

Receivables from shareholders of EUR 6,468 thousand (previous year: EUR 8,936 thousand) result from receivables from the group-wide cash pooling against the limited
partner EUROGATE GmbH & Co. KGaA, KG, Bremen, as well as EUR 4,414 thousand (previous year: EUR 7,124 thousand) and EUR thousand EUR 1,257 (previous
year: EUR 1,056 thousand) against the limited partner APM Terminals Wilhelmshaven GmbH, Hamburg, from current offsetting. Furthermore, receivables from
shareholders of EUR 797 thousand (previous year: EUR 756 thousand) result from deliveries and services as well as ongoing offsetting against EUROGATE GmbH & Co
KGaA, KG, Bremen.

limited liability capital/ reserves

The liability contribution remains the same as the agreed fixed capital of EUR 1,000k in total, which is distributed as follows:

kEUR
EUROGATE GmbH & Co. KGaA, KG, Bremen 700
APM Terminals Wilhelmshaven GmbH, Hamburg 300

1,000
The company's reserves developed as follows in 2020:

kEUR
Inventory 01/01/2020 359,300
Deposits 29,500
As of December 31, 2020 388,800
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Special item for donations

As of the balance sheet date, a special item for grants of EUR 98 thousand (previous year: EUR 114 thousand) is reported. It is released to income over the useful life of
the beneficiary assets. The income from the dissolution (EUR 16 thousand; previous year: EUR 16 thousand) is reported under other operating income.

Provisions for pensions and similar obligations

The following amounts were offset against the provisions for pensions and similar obligations in accordance with Section 246 (2) sentence 2 HGB:

12/31/2020  
EUR thousand

Amount to be paid for pensions and similar obligations 5,596
Fair value of reinsurance 4,388
Net value of pensions and similar obligations (provision) 1.208
Acquisition costs of reinsurance 4,388

The difference between the valuation of the provisions based on the average market interest rate from the past ten financial years and the valuation of the provisions based
on the average market interest rate from the past seven financial years (Section 253 (6) HGB) is EUR 676 thousand (previous year: EUR 595 thousand).

Other provisions

The other provisions of EUR 37,903 thousand (previous year: EUR 17,536 thousand) mainly result from provisions for contractual penalties (EUR 29,102 thousand;
previous year: EUR 7,600 thousand), credit notes still to be issued (EUR 2,782 thousand; previous year: EUR 3,786 thousand), provisions for guarantee obligations (EUR
2,818 thousand ; previous year: EUR 2,610k), personnel-related provisions (EUR 942k; previous year: EUR 1,349k), provisions for professional associations (EUR 388k;
previous year: EUR 480k), provisions for outstanding invoices (EUR 772k; previous year: EUR 962k) and provisions for the demographic fund (EUR 763 thousand;
previous year: EUR 489 thousand). The significant increase in the provision for contractual penalties is related to the updated,

liabilities

The remaining terms are shown in the following overview:

remaining term
Total  
kEUR

Up to 1 year  
EUR thousand

More than 1 year  
thous

Over 5 years  
EUR thousand

Liabilities to credit institutions 8th 8th 0 0
(0) (0) (0) (0)

liabilities from goods and services 649 649 0 0
(718) (718) (0) (0)

Liabilities to affiliated companies 658 658 0 0
(1,228) (1,228) (0) (0)

Liabilities to shareholders 63,002 2 63,000 0
(63,004) (4) (63,000) (0)

Liabilities to companies in which an investment is held 7 7 0 0
(7) (7) (0) (0)

Other liabilities 6,781 6,781 0 0
(9,470) (6,579) (2,891) (0)
71.105 8.105 63,000 0

(74,427) (8,536) (65,891) (0)
Liabilities to affiliated companies relate to trade accounts payable and current offsetting of EUR 658 thousand (previous year: EUR 1,228 thousand).

Liabilities to shareholders in the amount of EUR 63,000 thousand (previous year: EUR 63,000 thousand) result from long-term loans granted by the limited partners.

As in the previous year, liabilities to companies in which an investment is held result from trade payables.

The other liabilities include an interest-free liability that was valued at present value.

Deferred taxes

As of the balance sheet date, there was a surplus of deferred tax assets, which resulted in particular from different valuations of fixed assets, from valuations of a
supplementary tax balance sheet and the higher obligations from other provisions and other liabilities in the commercial accounts. Deferred taxes were determined on the
basis of a tax rate of 16%, which takes trade tax into account.

12/31/2020  
EUR thousand

12/31/2019  
EUR thousand

Change  
EUR thousand

Deferred tax liabilities on differences in accounting valuations for intangible assets 404 417 -13
Deferred tax claims on differences in balance sheet valuations
for tangible assets 132 142 10
for other liabilities 17 27 10
for provisions 5.109 1,577 3,532
Net deferred tax liabilities (-)/ Net deferred tax assets (+) 4,854 1,329 3,525

The excess of deferred tax assets is not recognized in the balance sheet.

Notes to the Profit and Loss Account
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revenues

The company's revenues come almost exclusively from container handling and are generated exclusively in Germany. The formation and reversal of provisions for credits
that are still to be issued are charged or credited to sales.

Other company income

Other operating income includes income from contractual penalties of EUR 8,933 thousand (previous year: EUR 10,801 thousand) and income relating to other periods
from the reversal of provisions in the amount of EUR 318 thousand (previous year: EUR 252 thousand).

Income from currency translation amounts to EUR 0 thousand (previous year: EUR 0 thousand).

personnel expenses

The allocation to the provision for the future social concept in the amount of EUR 1,104 thousand was netted with the increase in the asset value of the reinsurance in the
amount of EUR 670 thousand. As in the previous year, offsetting only relates to the income from the increase in the plan assets without the investment income attributable
to the plan assets. The investment income was offset within the interest expenses.

Other operating expenses

Other operating expenses include extraordinary expenses of EUR 23,000 thousand (previous year: EUR 7,600 thousand) for the formation of provisions for contractual
penalties.

Expenses from currency translation amount to EUR 3 thousand (previous year: EUR 3 thousand).

Interest and similar expenses

The following amounts were offset in interest expense:

2020  
thousand

Expenses from compounding pension and long-term personnel provisions (gross) -121
Investment income reinsurance 95
Expenses from the compounding of pension and longer-term personnel provisions (net) -26

Interest and similar expenses include expenses of EUR 200 thousand (previous year: EUR 301 thousand) from the compounding of interest on a long-term non-interest-
bearing liability. They also include interest expenses of EUR 1,761 thousand (previous year: EUR 1,757 thousand) for long-term shareholder loans.

Other Information

Off-Balance Sheet Transactions

Rental and Lease Obligations

The company has obligations from rental and leasing contracts with a total volume of EUR 161,588 thousand (previous year: EUR 166,333 thousand). The rental and
leasing obligations include leasehold interest and quay use fees of EUR 161,539 thousand (previous year: EUR 166,296 thousand) up to the year 2052. The advantage of
the leasehold agreements for the properties and quays is the possible long-term use of the port area for the company’s operations. Risks can arise from the term of the
contract if the space is not fully used in the long term. Based on current corporate planning, we assume that the space will be well utilized for most of the remaining
contract period.

Other Financial Obligations

There are no contingent liabilities as of the balance sheet date.

On the balance sheet date, the company had ordered or commissioned various investment projects and construction measures for a total of EUR 2,594 thousand (previous
year: EUR 3,322 thousand).

supplementary report

There have been no events of particular importance after the balance sheet date that have significant financial effects, with the exception of the following facts.

In the course of the 2021 financial year to date, the company's capital reserves have been increased by pro rata payments by the limited partners totaling EUR 19,300
thousand. The loans of the limited partners reported as of the balance sheet date in the amount of EUR 63,000 thousand were converted into equity on July 1, 2021 and
allocated to a jointly owned reserve.

On September 28, 2021, Hapag-Lloyd AG announced that it would acquire a stake in JadeWeserPort, namely a 30% stake in EUROGATE Container Terminal
Wilhelmshaven GmbH & Co. KG and a 50% stake in Rail Terminal Wilhelmshaven GmbH, and the corresponding shares from of APMT Wilhelmshaven and APM
Terminals. The terminal operator EUROGATE Holding continues to hold the remaining shares. Subject to antitrust approval, the transaction is expected to close within a
few months.

With the new partner and customer Hapag-Lloyd AG, the deep-water port of Wilhelmshaven will have very good growth prospects in the coming years due to the
development towards ever larger container ships.

employees

The average number of employees during the financial year was (excluding management, temporary workers and trainees):

2020 2019
employee 85 86
Industrial workers 304 360
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2020 2019
389 446

Personally liable partner/management

The personally liable partner and managing partner is EUROGATE Container Terminal Wilhelmshaven Beteiligungsgesellschaft mbH, Wilhelmshaven. It has a share
capital of EUR 25,000.00.

The managing directors of EUROGATE Container Terminal Wilhelmshaven Beteiligungsgesellschaft mbH, Wilhelmshaven, are:

Marcel Egger, Apensen

Mikkel E. Andersen, Oldenburg

Marcel Egger is a member of the EUROGATE Group Management and is responsible for the areas of finance, controlling, accounting and administration. Mikkel E.
Andersen is also Managing Director of Rail Terminal Wilhelmshaven GmbH and, since November 5, 2020, also Managing Director of EUROGATE Container Terminal
Bremerhaven GmbH, Bremerhaven.

Referring to the exemption provision of § 286 Para. 4 HGB, the information on the remuneration of the management has been waived, as only one managing director has
received remuneration from the company.

Other corporate bodies

Advisory Board

The following members belonged to the Advisory Board in accordance with Section 7 of the Articles of Association of October 27, 2009:

Carl Heinrich Augustin, Hamburg

Thomas H. Eckelmann, Hamburg

Michael Blach, Bremen

Ulrike Riedel, Hamburg (until December 31, 2020)

Jens Rolf Nielsen, Rotterdam, Netherlands

Igor van den Essen, Voorschoten, The Netherlands (until January 18, 2021)

René Koopman, Heemstede, Netherlands (from January 18, 2021)

Transactions with related persons and companies

There were no transactions with related persons and companies at conditions that are not customary in the market.

Details of the auditor's fee

The total fee for auditing and consulting services calculated for the financial year amounts to EUR 25 thousand (previous year: EUR 26 thousand) and relates exclusively
to auditing services.

 

Wilhelmshaven, October 7, 2021

The personally liable partner EUROGATE Container Terminal Wilhelmshaven Beteiligungsgesellschaft mbH

Mikkel E Andersen

Marcel Egger

Development of fixed assets for 2020

Acquisition and production costs
01/01/2020  

EUR
Additions  

EUR
Departures  

EUR
Transfers  

EUR
12/31/2020  

EUR

Intangible assets
Acquired concessions, industrial property rights
and similar rights and values   as well as licenses
to such rights and values

54,281,017.81 45,953.57 0.00 0.00 54,326,971.38

Property, plant and equipment
buildings on third-party land 107,659,932.53 5,795.87 0.00 0.00 107,665,728.40
Technical equipment and machinery 79,834,257.49 0.00 146,593.00 0.00 79,687,664.49
Other equipment, factory and office equipment 6,118,593.86 207,313.46 27,793.22 0.00 6,298,114.10
Payments on account and assets under
construction

65,319.88 23,344.11 3,201.25 0.00 85,462.74

193,678,103.76 236,453.44 177,587.47 0.00 193,736,969.73
247,959,121.57 282,407.01 177,587.47 0.00 248,063,941.11

Accumulated depreciation
01/01/2020  

EUR
Allocations  

EUR
Resolution  

EUR
12/31/2020  

EUR

Intangible assets
Acquired concessions, industrial property rights and similar rights
and values   as well as licenses to such rights and values

13,995,585.19 1,674,837.61 0.00 15,670,422.80
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Accumulated depreciation
01/01/2020  

EUR
Allocations  

EUR
Resolution  

EUR
12/31/2020  

EUR

Property, plant and equipment
buildings on third-party land 31,605,609.81 4,532,297.68 0.00 36,137,907.49
Technical equipment and machinery 45,729,054.31 4,084,024.29 58,026.40 49,755,052.20
Other equipment, factory and office equipment 5,037,976.28 395,030.29 27,793.22 5,405,213.35
Payments on account and assets under construction 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

82,372,640.40 9,011,352.26 85,819.62 91,298,173.04
96,368,225.59 10,686,189.87 85,819.62 106,968,595.84

book values
12/31/2020  

EUR
12/31/2019  

EUR

Intangible assets
Acquired concessions, industrial property rights and similar rights and values   as well as licenses to such rights and
values

38,656,548.58 40,285,432.62

Property, plant and equipment
buildings on third-party land 71,527,820.91 76,054,322.72
Technical equipment and machinery 29,932,612.29 34.105.203.18
Other equipment, factory and office equipment 892,900.75 1,080,617.58
Payments on account and assets under construction 85,462.74 65,319.88

102,438,796.69 111,305,463.36
141,095,345.27 151,590,895.98

Management report for the 2020 financial year

1. Business and General Conditions

EUROGATE Container Terminal Wilhelmshaven GmbH & Co. KG, Wilhelmshaven, ("CTW KG") is a joint venture between the EUROGATE Group, Bremen, and APM
Terminals Management BV, The Hague, Netherlands. In addition to EUROGATE GmbH & Co. KGaA, KG (“EUROGATE Holding”), the holding company of the
EUROGATE Group, which holds 70% of the shares, APM Terminals Wilhelmshaven GmbH, Hamburg, (“APMT Wilhelmshaven”) is one indirect 100% subsidiary of
APM Terminals Management BV, with a 30% stake in CTW KG.

CTW KG concluded an operator contract with JadeWeserPort Realizations GmbH & Co. KG, Wilhelmshaven (“JWPR”) with a term of 40 years from the start of
operations on September 21, 2012 and has been operating the container handling activities at the Wilhelmshaven location since then.

The handling volume is down on the previous year. The decline is mainly due to the corona pandemic and the associated adjustment of customers' scheduled services.
Since the beginning of the corona crisis in mid-February 2020, the handling volume has fallen sharply and from then on did not exceed 20,000 moves per month on
average. In addition, with the ME 1 (India service), a long-term service that had been handled by CTW KG since 2015, was discontinued by the customer from mid-
September 2020. An adequate replacement was announced by MAERSK, but there were no attempts in 2020. The second customer - OCEAN ALLIANCE - also brought
significantly less volume in 2020 compared to the previous year.

In the 2020 financial year, 423,243 TEU (previous year: 639,084 TEU /  - 33.8%) were handled. The handling volume was thus significantly lower than in the previous
year.

The company reports a net loss for the year of EUR - 59,477 thousand, which is EUR 16,613 thousand higher than in the previous year (previous year: EUR - 42,864
thousand).

2. Results of operations

In order to present the results of operations in the following overview, we use a profit and loss account derived from a business point of view:

earnings situation 2020 2019
kEUR % kEUR %

revenues 26,933 37,878
Other company income 9,549 11,811
operational performance 36,482 100 49,689 100
cost of materials -6,598 -24 -8,546 -23
personnel expenses -28.026 -104 -34,552 -91
depreciation -10,686 -40 -12,642 -33
Other operating expenses -48,462 -180 -34,518 -91
Other taxes -196 -1 -197 -1
operating expenses -93,968 -349 -90,455 -239
operating result -57,486 -40,766
financial result -1,991 -2,098
Annual result before taxes on income and earnings -59,477 -42,864
Taxes on income and earnings 0 0
annual result -59,477 -42,864
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earnings situation change
kEUR %

earnings situation change
kEUR %

revenues -10,945 -29
Other company income -2,262 -19
operational performance -13.207 -27
cost of materials 1,948 -23
personnel expenses 6,526 -19
depreciation 1,956 -15
Other operating expenses -13,944 40
Other taxes 1 -1
operating expenses -3,513 4
operating result -16,720 41
financial result 107
Annual result before taxes on income and earnings -16,613
Taxes on income and earnings 0
annual result -16,613 39

On the basis of the declining handling volumes in connection with lower average revenues per container, sales in the core business of container handling fell to EUR
22,632 thousand (previous year: EUR 32,643 thousand). Total sales fell by EUR 10,945 thousand to EUR 26,933 thousand (previous year: EUR 37,878 thousand).

The decrease in other operating income by EUR 2,262 thousand to EUR 9,549 thousand is mainly due to the EUR 1,868 thousand lower income from contractual
penalties.

The decrease in the cost of materials to EUR 6,598 thousand (previous year: EUR 8,546 thousand) is mainly due to the fall in expenses for handling by rail and for energy
costs (diesel fuel) due to handling.

The decrease in personnel expenses to EUR 28,026 thousand (previous year: EUR 34,552 thousand) corresponds to the decline in sales in the core business. The decline is
due to a decline in the number of employees during the year and the use of short-time work benefits (KUG) from July 2020.

The decline in depreciation by EUR 1,956 thousand to EUR 10,686 thousand (previous year: EUR 12,642 thousand) is mainly due to the fact that the useful life of large
equipment expired during the year.

The increase in other operating expenses by EUR 13,944 thousand to EUR 48,462 thousand (previous year: EUR 34,518 thousand) is mainly explained by a significantly
higher allocation to provisions for impending losses for possible contractual penalties in the coming years compared to the previous year. The increased addition to this
provision in the 2020 financial year is related to the expected turnover development for the following years, which was updated as of the December 31, 2020 balance sheet
date.

Overall, the company is reporting a significantly higher net loss of EUR -59,477 thousand for the 2020 financial year than in the previous year (previous year: EUR
-42,864 thousand).

The 2020 financial year is primarily influenced by the negative developments in connection with the corona pandemic, and the 2020 result is also burdened with additional
expenses for risk provisioning for possible contractual penalties in subsequent years. On the other hand, on the personnel cost side in particular, it was possible to
counteract this with a significant impact on earnings and liquidity through staff reductions and short-time work allowances. Overall, the earnings situation in the 2020
financial year developed worse than forecast due to the developments mentioned.

3. Financial condition

Based on the net loss of EUR -59,477k achieved in the 2020 financial year, cash flow from operating activities of EUR -26,635k (previous year: EUR -15,719k) was
generated, which is determined as follows:

2020  
thousand

2019  
kEUR

period result -59,477 -42,864
Depreciation of fixed assets 10,686 12,642
Decrease/ increase in provisions without compounding effects 20,776 7,574
Income from the release of the special item for donations -16 -16
Profit from the disposal of fixed assets -1 0
Decrease/ increase in inventories, trade accounts receivable and other assets that are not allocated to investing or
financing activities

2,902 -984

Increase/ decrease in trade payables and other liabilities not attributable to investing or financing activities -4,122 5.175
interest expense 1,991 2,098
Payments for the acquisition of plan assets 640 667
Other non-cash expenses/income -14 -11
Cash generated from operations -26,635 -15,719

Investments/ Financing

The investment volume in 2020 totaled EUR 282 thousand (previous year: EUR 1,893 thousand) and mainly related to IT end devices and systems, as well as software and
licenses.

The company has so far been financed from its own funds and shareholder loans.

4. Assets
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The asset and capital structure developed as follows in 2020:

asset structure 12/31/2020 12/31/2019 change
kEUR % kEUR % kEUR

Tangible and intangible assets 141,095 92 151,591 91 -10,496
Stocks 303 0 316 0 -13
Trade receivables and in the association area 10.175 7 14,063 8th -3,888
Other assets and prepaid expenses 2,057 1 1,045 1 1,012
Cash and cash equivalents 1 0 1 0 0
current assets 12,536 8th 15,425 9 -2,889
total assets 153,631 100 167.016 100 -13,385
capital structure 12/31/2020 12/31/2019 change

kEUR % kEUR % kEUR
limited partnership capital 1,000 1,000 0
reserves 388,800 359,300 29,500
loss carried forward -348,233 -288,757 -59,476
Total equity 41,567 27 71,543 43 -29,976
special item 98 0 114 0 -16
pension provisions 1.208 1 771 1 437
tax provisions 0 0 0 0 0
Other provisions 37,903 25 17,536 10 20,367
Liabilities to credit institutions 8th 0 0 0 8th
Trade accounts payable and in the association area 1,314 1 1,953 1 -639
Liabilities to shareholders from loans 63,000 41 63,000 38 0
Liabilities to shareholders 2 0 4 0 -2
Other liabilities and deferred income 8,531 6 12,095 7 -3,564
Total borrowed capital 112,064 73 95,473 57 16,591
total capital 153,631 100 167.016 100 -13,385

The fixed assets of EUR 141,095 thousand consist of intangible assets (EUR 38,656 thousand) and property, plant and equipment (EUR 102,439 thousand). The decline
compared to the previous year results exclusively from scheduled depreciation.

As of the balance sheet date, fixed assets were 74% (previous year: 89%) covered by equity and shareholder loans.

The trade accounts receivable and those relating to associations relate primarily to customer receivables at EUR 3,673 thousand (previous year: EUR 5,079 thousand) and
receivables from EUROGATE Holding from group clearing at EUR 4,413 thousand (previous year: EUR 7,123 thousand).

The increase in other assets and prepaid expenses by EUR 1,012 thousand is mainly due to receivables from the reimbursement of short-time work benefits in the amount
of EUR 800 thousand (previous year: EUR 0 thousand).

In the 2020 financial year, the company's reserves increased from EUR 29,500 thousand to EUR 388,800 thousand as a result of contributions from the shareholders. As a
result of these payments into the reserves and the opposing net loss for the year, equity fell by EUR 29,976 thousand from EUR -59,477 thousand to EUR 41,567 thousand.
As of the balance sheet date, the equity ratio was 27% (previous year: 43%).

The increase in other provisions by EUR 20,367 thousand to EUR 37,903 thousand is explained by EUR 21,502 thousand mainly due to an increased provision for
impending losses for possible contractual penalties for the coming years due to the expected non-achievement of guaranteed handling volumes. The provision was
determined on the basis of the throughput planning valid as of the balance sheet date of December 31, 2020 for the following years.

The shareholder loans of EUR 63,000 thousand have not changed compared to the previous year and are still granted in accordance with the company shares, 70% by
EUROGATE Holding and 30% by APMT Wilhelmshaven.

The decline in other liabilities and deferred income by EUR 3,564 thousand to EUR 8,531 thousand (previous year: EUR 12,095 thousand) essentially relates to EUR
2,700 thousand in the scheduled repayment of payment obligations for the operation of the container terminal.

5. Important events of the 2020 financial year

The COVID-19 pandemic has led to a significant drop in handling volumes. With the outbreak of the virus in China in January 2020, the normal temporary shutdown of
the productive sector around the time of the Chinese New Year was extended by a few weeks. This has led to significant slumps in cargo in March and April 2020 in
Europe. The pandemic then broke out worldwide and caused considerable disruption in all trades. India in particular has been hit hard. MAERSK then took action in the
summer of 2020 and restructured the liner services for this trade.

The 2M consortium (MAERSK and MSC) consolidated its previous liner services in the course of 2020, thereby concentrating their transport volumes on fewer ships and
fewer port calls. 2M's Asia service could be maintained, but the volume per call was significantly lower than in the previous year.

The OCEAN Alliance consortium (CMA CGM, COSCO, Evergreen and OOCL) has been using the CTW KG container terminal continuously since 2017. In 2020, this
business relationship remained stable despite the decline in volume due to the pandemic. Positive developments at the end of the year for some existing goods customers,
including the Volkswagen Group logistics center completed in 2019 in the adjacent logistics zone, as well as new acquisitions for 2021 are positive signals for the near
future. The services of the OCEAN Alliance will continue to call at EUROGATE Container Terminal Wilhelmshaven regularly in 2021.

A new MAERSK service was secured at the end of 2020. This new service will connect Wilhelmshaven with the eastern Mediterranean from January 2021 and will ensure
a slight overall increase in volume.

The "STRADegy" automation project jointly implemented by EUROGATE and APM Terminals Management BV was successfully implemented on a partial area of   
approx. 100,000 square meters in the northern area of   the EUROGATE Container Terminal Wilhelmshaven.
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6. Personnel and social area

The average number of employees, excluding temporary workers and trainees, developed as follows compared to the previous year:

employees 2020 2019
employee 86 86
Commercial employees 304 360

390 446

7. Risk, opportunity and forecast report

Within the respective company groups of the shareholders of CTW KG, risk management is seen as a permanent management task and implemented in all companies and
organizational areas in the sense of a "lived" system. In this respect, it has been an integral part of corporate management for years. The main goals are the early detection
and identification of critical developments, but also of potential opportunities, the determination of suitable countermeasures to avert risks and the support of risk- and
opportunity-oriented thinking at all levels within the group of companies. Overall, the risk policy is characterized by a conservative attitude.

exposures

The Company is primarily exposed to strategic risks, market risks, financial risks and operational risks and opportunities.

Strategic opportunities and risks, market risks

Reaching the critical mass of containers is still of crucial importance for the future development of society. The concentration of cargo on fewer and fewer alliances and
liner services and the resulting increase in the number of large container ships mean that there are still good opportunities for the Wilhelmshaven location in the medium
term. Even if we have since succeeded in gaining more goods customers for Wilhelmshaven and in securing further strategic investments from large companies in the port,
it is still urgently necessary to generate higher handling volumes.

The consolidation of container shipping through mergers and cooperations is progressing and with the ongoing investment in new mega tonnage, the pressure on the
terminal operators to provide ever more modern and efficient capacities is increasing. With increasing ship size, the need for greater flexibility on the part of terminal
operators has also increased in order to compensate for shipping company customers' reduced adherence to schedules. Since the container terminals also have free
capacity, at least in the medium term, the market power of the remaining consortia/ shipping companies and the associated price pressure as well as the need to implement
sustainable cost reductions at the container terminals are increasing in the course of consolidation.

In addition to the overall economic trends, other influences and risks, but also opportunities, have an impact on future handling and transport demand and the related
handling volumes of the container terminals. These include, among other things

- the expansion and commissioning of further terminal handling capacities in the North Range,

- the commissioning of further large container ships and the associated operational challenges in ship handling as well

- the market and process changes resulting from the changes in the structures of the consortia and as a result of mergers in the shipping sector

- the currently high growth in handling due to catch-up effects in connection with the corona pandemic and

- the resulting overutilization of handling capacities due to the container shipping companies not adhering to the timetable and sustained ship delays.

On the customer side, possible further insolvencies could also have an impact on the shipping company consortia as well as the service and volume structures.

The overall task of the management of the company, in cooperation with the sales department of the EUROGATE Group, will be to further clarify the existing logistical
and infrastructural advantages of the port in Wilhelmshaven, which is deep for seagoing vessels, and thereby to acquire additional handling volumes. For the current
developments in this regard, we refer to our explanations in the supplementary report.

Operational Risks

The challenge is to cope with the work peaks (peaks) associated with the handling of large container ships. In this respect, it is important to ensure the necessary flexibility
in human resources and to improve it if necessary. In this context, the establishment of an external pool of foreign workers for the Wilhelmshaven location is also of great
importance.

The company is also actively involved in demographic developments and the health management of all employees.

The further throughput development of CTW KG is also important for the fulfillment of the obligations from the existing operator contract with JadeWeserPort
Realizations GmbH & Co. KG in relation to the TEU guarantee and the resulting effects on earnings. If the handling development develops better than planned according
to the handling planning valid as of the balance sheet date December 31, 2020, (partial) reversals of the provisions for impending losses shown in these annual financial
statements are possible and lead to a corresponding improvement in earnings at the time of the reversal. If the actual handling development is below the volume planning
on which these annual financial statements are based, further additions to this provision for impending losses may have a negative impact on earnings. In addition, the
management is trying to revise the general conditions for the current obligation with JadeWeserPort Realizations GmbH & Co. KG, which could also lead to a relief for the
company in the future.

financial risks

Objectives and methods of financial risk management

The company is currently financed almost entirely by equity and shareholder loans. This ensures the financing of the company's business and investment activities. The
company also has other financial instruments such as trade receivables and payables that arise directly in the course of its business activities.

The main risks to the company resulting from the financing instruments consist of interest rate risks, liquidity risks and default risks. Management establishes and reviews
risk management policies for each of these risks, which are outlined below.

interest rate risk

There is only a limited interest rate risk due to the company's current financing structure. Depending on the decision of the shareholders, external funds will be raised to
replace the shareholder loans in due course. The resulting effects of a change in the financing structure cannot yet be specifically derived, but are not likely to change
fundamentally.
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default risk

The company's default risk mainly relates to trade receivables. The amounts shown in the balance sheet are net of allowances for doubtful accounts estimated on the basis
of past experience and the current economic environment. Furthermore, the default risk is reduced by the ongoing monitoring of receivables at management level.

The default risk for liquid funds is considered to be low, as these are held at banks or companies/ shareholders that international rating agencies have certified as having an
appropriate credit rating.

In the case of financial assets, the maximum default risk corresponds to the book value of these financial instruments reported in the balance sheet.

liquidity risk

The liquidity of the company has so far been ensured by means of the shareholders. The timely provision of funds (loans/ leasing/  rent) to meet all payment obligations.

The company is currently and in the forecast period generating losses affecting liquidity due to the ongoing underutilization. The company is therefore dependent on the
financial support of its shareholders, who provide the liquid funds to finance the operational business and the necessary investments, in order to maintain solvency and thus
to continue business activities. By being included in the cash pool of EUROGATE Holding, the company has access to liquid funds. EUROGATE Holding has declared
that it will not terminate the account clearing agreement until December 31, 2022.

Even beyond the forecast period, the company is dependent on the financial support of its shareholders for the continuation of business activities, for which no binding
commitments have yet been made. As described in the supplementary report, Hapag-Lloyd Aktiengesellschaft, Hamburg, (Hapag-Lloyd AG) announced on September 28,
2021 that it would acquire a stake in JadeWeserPort, namely 30% in EUROGATE Container Terminal Wilhelmshaven GmbH & Co. KG and 50% to participate in Rail
Terminal Wilhelmshaven GmbH, Wilhelmshaven, and to indirectly take over the corresponding shares from APMT Wilhelmshaven and APM Terminals Deutschland
Holding GmbH, Hamburg, ("APM Terminals"). The terminal operator EUROGATE Holding continues to hold the remaining shares. Subject to antitrust approval, the
transaction is expected to close within a few months. With the new partner and customer Hapag-Lloyd AG, the deep-water port of Wilhelmshaven will have very good
growth prospects in the coming years due to the development towards ever larger container ships. On the basis of a long-term business plan drawn up and approved jointly
by Hapag-Lloyd AG and EUROGATE Holding, it is assumed in this new shareholder constellation that that the container terminal will experience reasonable capacity
utilization and also generate positive results in the relatively near future. Until the execution of the share transfer agreement between the shareholder APMT
Wilhelmshaven and Hapag-Lloyd AG on September 24, 2021, the company will still be financed by the current shareholders.

If, for reasons that are not currently apparent, the transaction and the transfer of shares from APMT Wilhelmshaven to a subsidiary of Hapag-Lloyd AG should not be
completed, the willingness of the current shareholders APMT Wilhelmshaven and EUROGATE Holding to continue would be required for the company to continue to
provide the liquid funds required to maintain solvency in the future. If this willingness to provide financial support does not exist, the risk that threatens the existence of
the company would materialize. Reasons that speak against the antitrust approval or otherwise against the expected execution of the share transfer agreement,

The company's dependence on the financial support of its shareholders poses a risk that threatens its continued existence.

forecast

There is still high competitive pressure for container shipping companies, especially since global economic growth is unlikely to be sufficient to solve the ongoing
structural problems in container shipping. Not least caused by the continuing large number of additional newbuildings of container ships, there are still uncertainties for the
container terminals. Overall, the competitive pressure for the container terminals should therefore remain high.

There are still uncertainties with regard to the further development of quantities at the Wilhelmshaven site. The handling volumes of the shipping company MAERSK and
the 2M alliance fell significantly in 2020 during the pandemic due to consolidations at other northern European ports. The handling volume of the OCEAN Alliance could
not be maintained at the previous level in 2020 either.

We are currently assuming that the handling volume in the northern European ports will increase temporarily and in the short term. However, it is uncertain to what extent
newly found structures will remain in place, or whether there will be a certain shift in handling volumes between terminals or ports in the North Range if, due to increasing
volumes and processing difficulties (e.g. due to Brexit) bottlenecks arise again. The need for mega-ship berths with a correspondingly large water depth will also continue
to increase, especially since the container liner shipping companies will put more ships with capacities of > 23,000 TEU into service within the next 12-18 months.

A significant increase in volume is therefore expected in the medium term. In this context, the appropriate flexibility of the workforce is still required to meet customer
requirements. If the expected increase in handling does not occur, there is only the possibility of a medium-term reduction in personnel costs in view of the high block of
fixed costs on the cost side.

In the course of the 2021 financial year to date, the market environment has been characterized by high growth in handling due to catch-up effects in connection with the
corona pandemic and the resulting overutilization of handling capacities due to the container shipping companies not adhering to the timetable and sustained ship delays.
In addition, the global logistics chains were disrupted by temporary events such as B. the blockade of the Suez Canal in the spring and the temporary partial closure of
individual Asian ports at the end of the first half of the year.

This has also led to a significant increase in handling volumes and a significant improvement in earnings at CTW KG in the course of the year to date. As a result, for the
2021 financial year a significantly improved, but still clearly negative result is expected overall compared to the previous year.

Due to the unforeseeable development, the actual course of business may deviate from the expectations based on assumptions and estimates by the management. We
undertake no obligation to update any forward-looking statements in light of new information.

 

Wilhelmshaven, October 7, 2021

The personally liable partner  
EUROGATE Container Terminal Wilhelmshaven 

Beteiligungsgesellschaft mbH

Mikkel E Andersen

Marcel Egger

statement

The financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2020 were adopted on November 25, 2021.
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